## TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2018-R06

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$ 150 TO SPONSOR A TABLE AT THE TEACHER APPRECIATION BREAKFAST; AND FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in-kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$\_150 to sponsor a table at the Teacher Appreciation Breakfast for the teachers of Bryceville, Hilliard, and Callahan, Florida;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that a sponsorship of a table at the Teacher Appreciation Breakfast will serve a public purpose in promoting the welfare of such persons, encouraging outstanding teachers to remain in Callahan, and encouraging the overall welfare of those who teach the future citizens of Callahan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Pursuant to § C-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of \$\bigs\) to sponsor a table at the Teacher Appreciation Breakfast shall be made.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

Ken Bass, Town Council President

ATTEST:

Stephanie Knagge Town Clerk

Robert Rau, Mayor

APPROVED: